

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 and)
)
 DR. RACHEL TUDOR,)
)
 Plaintiff/Intervenor,)
)
 v.) Case No. 5:15-CV-00324-C
)
 SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA)
 STATE UNIVERSITY,)
)
 and)
)
 THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY)
 SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,)
)
)
 Defendants.)

**DR. RACHEL TUDOR'S OPPOSITION
TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE UNITED STATES' CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....1

II. STANDARD FOR IMPOSING CONDITIONS ON OR WITHHOLDING DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO RULE 41(A)(2).....8

III. ARGUMENTS.....12

 A. Condition Dismissal of the United States’ Claims.....12

 1. No Preclusive Effect on Facts or Claims.....12

 2. No Election of Remedies.....14

 3. Tudor May Use Drs. Parker and Brown as Experts.....15

 4. Limit the United States’ Filings in and Statements Regarding this Case.....17

 B. Alternatively, Deny or Stay United States’ Dismissal.....23

IV. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baca v. Berry,
806 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2015).....12, 24

Brown v. Baeke,
413 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005).....9

Boulware v. Baldwin,
545 Fed.Appx. 725 (10th Cir. 2013).....14

Clark v. Hass Grp., Inc.,
953 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1992).....12

Clark v. Tansy,
13 F.3d 1407 (10th Cir. 1993).....8, 9

Concrete Works of Colo., Inc. v. City and Cty. of Denver,
321 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2003).....14

County of Santa Fe, N.M. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico,
311 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2002).....9, 11, 23, 24

Crowley v. Jones,
2007 WL 4788471 (W.D.Okla. 2007).....12

Durham v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.,
385 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1967).....9

EEOC v. Joslin Dry Goods Co.,
240 Fed.Appx. 255 (10th Cir. 2007).....14

ITV Direct, Inc. v. Healthy Solutions, LLC,
445 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....10, 13

MACTEC, Inc. v. Gorelick,
427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005).....13

Mannering v. Exxonmobile Oil Corp.,
2005 WL 2210233 (W.D.Okla. 2005).....16

Ohlander v. Larson,
114 F.3d 1531 (10th Cir. 1997).....8, 9, 23

Snyder v. Francis Tuttle Tech. Ctr. Sch. Dist. No. 21,
2008 WL 2558002 (W.D.Okla. 2008).....11

Stewart v. KFOR-TV,
2006 WL 1702493 (W.D.Okla. 2006).....8, 9

Texas et al. v. United States et al.,
7:16-cv-00054 (N.D.Tex. filed May 25, 2016).....18
16-11534 (5th Cir.).....19

Romoland Sch. Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Ctr., LLC,
548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008).....10, 13

Watson v. Clark,
716 F.Supp. 1354 (D.Nev. 1989).....9

Wheeler v. Am. Home Prod. Corp. (Boyle-Midway Div.),
582 F.2d 891 (5th Cir. 1997).....15

Wilkerson v. Schirmer Eng’g Corp.,
2009 WL 2766716 (D.Colo. 2009).....10, 13

Zarda v. Altitude Express, 15-3775 (2d Cir.).....7, 21, 22

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Shane III, Leo and Tara Copp, *Trump Says Transgender Troops
Can’t Serve in the Military*, Military Times (July 26, 2017).....20
